349,764,167 725,707,619 42,313,127 1,117,784,913 1,117,784,913

 Fair value

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Carrying value

1 January 2022 (restated)

Investment measured at fair value through OCI
Bonds and sukuks 291,169,604 176,724,283 - 467,893,887 467,893,887
Equities 3,175,567 - 37,832,560 41,008,127 41,008,127
Investment measured at fair value
through profit or loss

Bonds and sukuks 68,629,238 - - 68,629,238 68,629,238
Mutual funds 10,322,865 - - 10,322,865 10,322,865
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss (unit linked investments) - 515,227,924 - 515,227,924 515,227,924
 373,297,274 691,952,207 37,832,560 1,103,082,041 1,103,082,041

ALLIANZ SAUDI FRANSI COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2023

   60

8. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b. Carrying amounts and fair value (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of Level 2 and 3 investments is as follows:

31 December 2023

Sensitivity factor

Impact on fair value due
to increase in sensitivity

factor

Impact on fair value due
to decrease in sensitivity

factor

Bonds and sukuks
+/- 1% change in risk
adjusted discount rate (3,304,593) 3,304,593

Equities
+/- 1% change in the
breakup value of shares (468,561) 468,561

31 December 2022

Sensitivity factor

Impact on fair value due
to increase in sensitivity

factor

Impact on fair value due
to decrease in sensitivity

factor

Bonds and sukuks
+/- 1% change in risk
adjusted discount rate (1,950,561) 1,950,561

Equities
+/- 1% change in the
breakup value of shares (153,908) 153,908

c. Measurement of fair value

Type Valuation technique

Significant
unobservable

inputs

Inter-relationship between
significant unobservable

inputs and fair value
measurement

Bonds and
sukuks

The fair value used for valuation of Level 2 bonds and
sukuks based on discounted cash flow method which
considers the present value of net cash flows discounted at
the market yield of treasury bills having similar terms and
adjusted for the effect of non-marketability of the debt
securities and sukuks which includes Saudi sovereign
curve yield and risk premium prevailing in the Saudi